tain to the Southwest end thereof at the Unicoy or Unaka 
Turnpike road, where a corner stone is set up, marked Ten. 
on the West side and N. C. on the East side; and where 
a Hickory tree is also marked on the South side Ten. 
101 m. and on the North side N. C. 101 m. being one 
hundred and one miles from our beginning. From thence 
a due course South two miles and two hundred and fifty 
two poles to a Spruce Pine on the North Bank of High- 
wassee River, below the mouth of Cane Creek; thence 
up the said River the same course about one mile, and